

IA No. 1/2025 in SC No. 306/2025
Deshpal Singh & Ors. Vs. State & Anr.

12.12.2025

This is an application moved on behalf of the respondent no. 2 for preponement of matter.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Sanjeev Chhikara, Ld. counsel for the applicant / respondent no. 2.

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the respondent no. 2 / complainant that the complainant is receiving threats and he has already taken appropriate action in this regard.

He presses his application for preponement.

The next date of hearing before this court is 13.01.2026 and the court shall be closed since 26.12.2025 to 02.01.2026. Further, considering the pendency of the matters, it is not possible to give short date prior to the date fixed. Hence, in view of the same, the application is hereby stands dismissed.

Application disposed of accordingly.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
12.12.2025